#### PG 670

#### NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT

A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner's Court was held on Friday, the 24th , day of April, 2020 at 9:00 a.m., in the Commissioners Courtroom of the Navarro County Courthouse 300 W. 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave., in Corsicana, Texas. Presiding Judge HM Davenport Jr., Commissioners present Jason Grant, Eddie Perry, Eddie Moore, and James Olsen.

- 1. 9:02 A.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Perry Carried unanimously
- 2. Opening prayer by Comm. Olsen
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Motion to go into Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas Government Code Section 551.074 to discuss Personnel for Navarro County Sheriff Department and Road and Bridge by Comm. Moore sec by Comm. Perry Carried unanimously

10:00 A.M. Motion to come out of Executive Session by Comm. Moore sec by Comm. Perry Carried unanimously

- Motion to approve action taken on Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas Government Code Section 551.074 to discuss Personnel for Navarro County Sheriff Department and Road and Bridge by Judge Davenport sec by Comm. Perry <u>TO WIT PG 671-673</u> Carried unanimously
- 6. Motion to adjourn by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Perry Carried unanimously

I, Sherry Dowd, Navarro County Clerk, Attest that the Foregoing is a True and accurate accounting of the commissioners court's authorized proceeding for April 24th, 2020.

Signed 24th day of April, 2020.



STATE OF TEXAS	§
	§
COUNTY OF NAVARRO	§

### ORDER TO DESIGNATE HAZARD PAY FOR SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT AND ROAD & BRIDGE PERSONNEL DURING DISASTER DECLARATION

WHEREAS, on April 8<sup>th</sup>, 2020 Navarro County Judge HM Davenport signed a Declaration of a Local Disaster Related to COVID-19 pursuant to §418.108(a) of the Texas Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 virus is contagious and spreads through person-to-person contact, especially in group settings; and

WHEREAS, an emerging public health emergency does currently exist and is expected to worsen;

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF NAVARRO COUNTY:

Effective April 24, 2020, Sheriff's Department and Road & Bridge personnel required to continue working during this time will be compensated at their regular hourly rate of pay + \$5.00 per hour for hours actually worked; and an appropriate over-time rate (if applicable) to the extent hours actually worked exceed overtime thresholds. This includes both full-time and part-time employees, exempt and non-exempt.

On termination of this order, personnel affected by this order will resume providing services at pay rates and under such policies as existed prior to this order.

This order may be modified as determined necessary. Any such modifications will be done in accordance with the disaster declaration and authority conferred thereunder by law on the County Judge.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix my signature this day of	April 2020.
$  _{k} \rightarrow c$	
County Judge	

Filed with the County Clerk on april 14 2020.

W12

# ORDER OF NAVARRO COUNTY JUDGE DISASTER DECLARATION/COVID-19 EASING OF RESTRICTIONS

00003302

### April 21, 2020

Whereas, In the past week Governor Greg Abbott indicated in his address, and his Executive order, that certain changes in the restrictions on retail sales will take effect Friday, April 24, 2020 at 12:01 am and,

Whereas, The Navarro County Judge H. M. Davenport, Jr. does hereby modify restrictions on the Declaration of a Local State of Disaster approved by Navarro Commissioners Court on April 13, 2020 to reflect the changes indicated in the Governor's Executive Order.

Therefore, Beginning on Friday, April 24, 2020, at 12:01 a.m., retail business establishments can operate on a "Retail to Go" platform. This means that transactions can occur with point of sale and merchandise delivery using curbside pick-up, home delivery, or delivery by mail in strict compliance with the terms required by the Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS). DSHS requirements may be found at <u>www.dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus</u>.

The list below provides guidance for Employers, Employees, and Customers of Reopened Retail Services. **Stores may not be open to the public**.

Businesses are encouraged to utilize **online** and **electronic payment methods** and avoid any face-to-face interactions with customers. Methods of delivery or pick-up should be instituted to limit contact with the customer. If contact with the customer is unavoidable then masks should be worn by both seller and customer, and hand-washing and appropriate decontamination efforts should follow. Social distancing should continue to be followed in as much as is possible!

Everyone should to take personal responsibility to take the appropriate precautions to sufficiently protect yourself and others. Citizens should limit personal contact and use personal protective equipment, such as masks, as much as possible.

Businesses that may operate on a "Retail to Go" platform include:

Florists

# ORDER OF NAVARRO COUNTY JUDGE DISASTER DECLARATION/COVID-19 EASING OF RESTRICTIONS

- General Retail
- Cottage Industry Businesses
- Furniture Stores
- Realtors may begin showing properties with proper sanitary precautions.
- Car washes and detail shops
- Dog Groomers
- Salvage Businesses

There is NO change in the restrictions, as outlined in the County of Navarro Declaration approved on April 13, 2020, for the following:

- Church Services
- Funeral Services
- · Beauty Salons, Barbershops, Nail Salons, and Massage businesses
- · Restaurants and Bars
- Gyms
- Movie Theaters

So ordered this 21st day of April, 2020

H. M. Davenport, Jr. Navarro County Judge

Filed for Record in: Mavarro County

On: Apr 21,2020 at 04:12P

As a No Fee Recording

Document Number: 00003302

Amounti

Receipt Number - 97928 897 Debbie Robinson

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF NAVARRO I hereby certify that this instrument wes filed on the date and lime stamped hereon by me and was duly recorded and stamped hereon by me.

.00

Apr 21,2020

Sherry Dowd+ COUNTY CLERK Navarro County

417